## ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 297**

Introduced by Murman, 38.

WHEREAS, every year, Travel and Leisure magazine creates an America's Best Small Towns feature; and

WHEREAS, one of the categories of the America's Best Small Towns feature recognizes the Best Small Food and Culture Town; and

WHEREAS, Travel and Leisure magazine recognized McCook, Nebraska, as the runner up for the 2023 Best Small Food and Culture Town; and

WHEREAS, McCook is home to Sehnert's Bakery, the only James Beard Awardwinning restaurant in the state; and

WHEREAS, McCook holds several notable artistic attractions including the 6th Floor Project, the ArtBank, and Norris Alley; and

WHEREAS, McCook deserves this recognition for creating a welcoming space garnering great food and culture.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates McCook, Nebraska, on being Travel and Leisure magazine's runner-up 2023 Best Small Food and Culture Town.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Mayor Linda Taylor.